

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

JUAN LUNA AND RAQUEL SPINOSO,	§	
	§	
Plaintiffs,	§	
	§	Civil Action No. 4:24-cv-00551
v.	§	
	§	
PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION,	§	
	§	
Defendant.	§	

DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT

Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Defendant PHH Mortgage Corporation (“PHH”) hereby files its Motion to Dismiss and Brief in Support (the “Motion”), requesting that the Court grant the Motion and dismiss all of Plaintiffs’ Juan Luna and Raquel Spinoso (“Plaintiffs”) claims with prejudice. In support of the Motion, PHH states as follows:

I. INTRODUCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING	7
III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	8
IV. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	9
V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	10
VI. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES	10
A. Plaintiffs’ breach-of-contract claim fails as a matter of law.	11
1. Plaintiffs have not alleged that PHH has breached any specific contract or contractual provision.	11
2. Plaintiffs have not alleged the essential elements of causation and damages to support their breach-of-contract claim.	12
B. Plaintiffs’ TDCA claims fail as a matter of law.	13
1. Plaintiffs have not alleged facts demonstrating that PHH is a “debt collector,” as defined by the TDCA.	14
2. Plaintiffs have not alleged facts showing that PHH engaged in conduct prohibited by the TDCA.	15
3. Plaintiffs have not alleged plausible facts constituting PHH’s attempt to collect a debt.	17
4. Plaintiffs have not alleged facts establishing that they have suffered actual damages.	17
C. Plaintiffs’ request for injunctive relief should be denied.	19
D. Plaintiffs’ requests for actual damages, attorneys’ fees, and other relief should be denied.	19
VII. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	12
<i>Basic Capital Mgmt., Inc. v. Dynex Capital, Inc.</i> , 976 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2020)	2
<i>Blackburn v. City of Marshall</i> , 42 F.3d 925 (5th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Cherkaoui v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.</i> , 32 F. Supp. 3d 811 (S.D. Tex. 2014)	16
<i>Coleman v. Sweetin</i> , 745 F.3d 756 (5th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Cook v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 3:10-CV-592-D, 2010 WL 2772445 (N.D. Tex. July 12, 2010)	19
<i>Franklin v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, L.P.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-1174-M, 2011 WL 248445 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 26, 2011)	18
<i>Green Int’l, Inc. v. Solis</i> , 951 S.W.2d 384 (Tex. 1997)	19
<i>Jackson Law Office, P.C. v. Chappell</i> , 37 S.W.3d 15 (Tex. App.—Tyler 2000, pet. denied)	18
<i>Jobe v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , No. 3:20-CV-588-K-BN, 2020 WL 5984369, at *5 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 18, 2020), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. 3:20-CV-588-K-BN, 2020 WL 5981999 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 7, 2020)	18
<i>Kerr v. Bank of New York Mellon Tr. Co., N.A. as Tr. of CWABS Asset- Backed Certificates Tr.</i> 2007-12, No. 02-20-00179-CV, 2021 WL 1421440 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Apr. 15, 2021, pet. denied)	17
<i>MacDonald v. JPMorgan Chase Bank</i> , No. 7:18-CV-289, 2019 WL 3361283 (S.D. Tex. July 25, 2019)	19
<i>McCaig v. Wells Fargo Bank (Tex.), N.A.</i> , 788 F.3d 463 (5th Cir. 2015)	14

Mead v. Johnson Grp.,
615 S.W.2d 685 (Tex. 1981)..... 12

Naranjo v. Universal Sur. of Am.,
679 F. Supp. 2d 787 (S.D. Tex. 2010) 18

O’Dea v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg.,
No. CIV.A. H-10-4755, 2013 WL 441461 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 5, 2013) 16

Prudential Secs., Inc. v. Haughland,
973 S.W.2d 394 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1998, pet. denied) 13

Robinson v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA,
576 F. App’x 358 (5th Cir. 2014) (per curiam) 16

Sandhar v. Grewal,
No. H-08-2348, 2009 WL 175073 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2009) 11

Smith Int’l, Inc. v. Egle Grp., LLC,
490 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2007) 11

Smith v. Conn Credit Corp., Inc.,
No. H-16-3572, 2017 WL 1292381 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 5, 2017)..... 16

Southwell v. Univ. of the Incarnate Word,
974 S.W.2d 351 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1998, pet. denied) 12

Washington v. MCG Mortg., Inc.,
No. CV H-11-4429, 2013 WL 12141550 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 5, 2013) 16

Zamora v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
No. CV H-19-3966, 2020 WL 4708153 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2020) 17

Statutes and Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(1) 8

Fed. R. Evid. 201 2

Rule 6(B) 7

Tex. Fin. Code § 392.001 14, 15

Tex. Fin. Code § 392.301 14
Tex. Fin. Code § 392.302 9
Tex. Fin. Code § 392.304 14
Texas Debt Collection Act 9
